## 508270854 12/07/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8318048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LICAP NEW ENERGY TECHNOLOGY (TIANJIN) CO. LTD.	12/07/2023
LICAP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	12/07/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LICAP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	9795 BUSINESS PARK DRIVE	
City:	SACRAMENTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95827	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11329264
Application Number:	17706360

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: alevine@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK B. GARRED

Address Line 1: 75 ENTERPRISE, SUITE 250

Address Line 4: ALISO VIEJO, CA, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LICAP-010A/010G
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK B. GARRED
SIGNATURE:	/mbg/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2023

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_complete copy\_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_complete copy\_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_complete copy\_signed#page3.tif source=Assignment\_complete copy\_signed#page4.tif

508270854 PATENT REEL: 065804 FRAME: 0039

### WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, **LiCAP New Energy Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.**, a Chinese limited company having an address of No. 221 Hanghai Rd., Tianjin Port Free Trade Zone (airport Economic Zone) Tianjin, China 300000 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

LiCAP Technologies, Inc. 9795 Business Park Dr. Sacramento, CA 95827

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the entirety of the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the issued patents ("Issued Patents") listed in the attached Schedule A, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuation-in-parts thereof, and any newly issued letters patent(s) ("Letters Patent(s)") in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and any reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the Issued Patents and the Letters Patent(s), and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Issued Patents have been granted or may be extended, and for which any Letters Patent(s) may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made, together with all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the Issued Patents including all rights to sue for past infringement.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said Issued Patents and any Letters Patent(s), including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify truthfully in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers corresponding to the Issued Patents and any Letters Patent(s) including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in said Issued Patents and any Letters Patent(s) under the intellectual property laws of the United States and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law-firm of Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment. Executed this day of December, 2023. On behalf of LiCAP New Energy Technology (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., ("ASSIGNOR"): By:\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Lijun Hou Title: CEO On December \_\_\_\_\_, 2023 before me, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Lijun Hou who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Signature of Witness Executed this \_\_\_\_\_ day of December, 2023. On behalf of LiCAP Technologies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"): Name: Linda Zhong Title: CEO On December 77%, 2023 before me, MANTIN ZEA, personally appeared Linda Zhong who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Signature of Witness -

T:\Client Documents\LiCAP\000\New Energy Assignment\Patent Assignment.doc Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Stetina Brunda Garred & Brucker the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.		
Executed this 7th day of December, 2023.		
On behalf of LiCAP New Energy Technology	(Tianjin) Co., Ltd., ("ASSIGNOR"):	
	By: 13, ½ 7	
	Title: <u>CEO</u>	
On December 7, 2023 before me, 287 , personally appeared Lijun Hou who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  Signature of Witness  Executed this 7th day of December, 2023.  On behalf of LiCAP Technologies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"):		
	Ву	
	Name: <u>Linda Zhong</u>	
	Title: <u>CEO</u>	
On December, 2023 before me,	n instrument and acknowledged to me that heir authorized capacity(ies), and that by	

## SCHEDULE A

Title	Patent No.
Lithiation of Electrodes for Cylindrical Energy Storage Devices and Method of Making Same	3522264 (Europe)
Lithiation of Electrodes for Cylindrical Energy Storage Devices and Method of Making Same	6899051 (Japan)
Lithiation of Electrodes for Cylindrical Energy Storage Devices and Method of Making Same	2391601 (South Korea)
Lithiation of Electrodes for Cylindrical Energy Storage Devices and Method of Making Same	11,329,264 (United States)

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 065804 FRAME: 0043